North Dakota law.
GAMBLING.

CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT CONCERNING GAMBLING IN DAKOTA TERRITORY.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

The keeping

Section 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person or perof gambling apparatus unlaw-sons to keep or exhibit any table or gambling apparatus of any kind or description, on which to bet money or property of any kind, in the Territory of Dakota.

Card playing.

Sec. 2. Any person or persons playing cards for money or property, in violation of this law will be dealt with according to the provisions of this law.

Penalto, on conviction.

SEC. 3. Any person violating this law, shall upon conviction. forfeit to the county or town in which the law was violated; all furniture or moveable apparatus within the establishment and shall be imprisoned in the county jail for not less than five (5) days, or more than twenty, or be fined not less than fifteen dollars (\$15.00) or more than one hundred (\$100.00), as the court may direct.

Person loseing money to make complaint.

Sec. 4. Any person loseing money by betting or other way, in conflict with this law, can make application to the constable, sheriff or police officer, and it shall be the duty of the officers to whom notice has been given to procure a warrant from the nearest justice of the peace and arrest the party against whom complaint has been made, and for fees, he shall be allowed double the amount as in a civil action.

- SEC. 5. The county prosecuting attorney's fees shall be officers, twenty-five dollars (\$25.) for prosecuting each, or continuance of each and every case, but when the court fails to find judgment against the defendant, then shall the fees be at the usual rates as in civil cases.
- SEC. 6. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act Conflicting are hereby repealed.
- SEC. 7. This law shall take effect on and after its passage when to take and approval by the Governor.

Approved, January 10th, 1873.

HERD LAW.

CHAPTER 23.

An Act to Amend Section 1 of Chapter 23 of the Session Laws of 1870-1.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

SECTION 1. That section 1 of chapter twenty-three (23) of Provisions of the session laws of 1870-1, approved, January 9th, 1871, be ded to meadow and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: "This act shall also apply to meadow lands, Provided, That the boundaries of such lands shall be marked by plowed lines or substantial mounds or stakes set at such distances apart as that at least two mounds or stakes shall be seen at the same time, so as to clearly designate the lands kept for the purposes of meadow; but in case such lands are not des-